AGENDA DOCUMENT NO. 02-92

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C 20463

W2 OEC -u Py 22

December 4, 2002

AGENDA ITEM

For Megting of: 12— 122-02

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commissioners

Staff Director — f,\

Robert J. Costa ﬁC’
Deputy Staff Director

FROM: Joseph F. Stoltz /
Assistant Staff T
Andit Division

f

THROUGH: James A. Pchrkon?%&

Thomas J. Nu
Audit Manager

Jeff Spilizewski :ﬁ}g
Lead Auditor

SUBJECT: Final Audit Report — Bush-Cheney 2000, Inc. (BC2000) and Bush-Cheney
2000 Compliance Committee, Inc. (BCCC)

Attached for your approval is the subject audit report. Also attached is the legal
analysis provided by the Office of General Counsel (Counsel) and a copy of the narrative
portion of the response to the preliminary audit report. In view of the second

parenthetical in 26 USC §9007(b)(3), the report has been revised to conform to Counsel’s
suggestions.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the report be approved. It is requested that this
matter be placed on the Open Session agenda for December 12, 2002. If you have any
questions, please contact Jeff Spilizewski or Tom Nurthen at extension 1200.

Attachments:

Report of the Audit Division on Bush-Cheney 2000, Inc. and Bush-Cheney 2000
Compliance Committee, Inc.

Legal Analysis, dated December 2, 2002

Narrative portion of BC2000/BCCC response to the preliminary audit report




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
BUSH-CHENEY 2000, INC,
AND
BUSH-CHENEY 2000 COMPLIANCE COMMITT, EE, INC.

I BACKGROUND

A, AUDIT AUTHORITY

This report is based on an audit of Bush-Cheney 2000, Inc. (BC2000) and
Bush-Cheney 2000 Compliance Committee, Inc. (BCCC). The audit is mandated by
Section 9007(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section states “after each
presidential election, the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of
the qualified campaign expenses of the candidates of each political party for President
and Vice President.” Also, Section 9009(b) of Title 26 of the United States Code states,
in part, that the Commission may conduct other examinations and audits as it deems
necessary to carry out the functions and duties imposed on it by this chapter,

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal funds, the audit
seeks to determine if the campaign has materially complied with the limitations,
prohibitions, and disclosure requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971
(FECA), as amended.

B. AUDIT COVERAGE

The audit of BC2000 covered the period from its inception, August 4,
2000, through March 31, 2001. During the audit period, BC2000 reported an opening
cash balance of $-0-, total receipts of $79,5 13,779, total disbursements of $79,326.276
and a closing cash balance of $187,503. In addition, the Audit staff conducted limited
reviews of reported activity through September 30, 2002.

The audit of BCCC covered the period from its inception, March 24, 1999
through March 31, 2001. During this period, BCCC reported an opening cash balance of
$-0-, total receipts of $9,451,396, total disbursements of $3,325,166 and a closing cash
balance of $6,126,230. In addition, the Audit staff conducted limited reviews of reported
activity through September 30, 2002.




C. CAMPAIGN ORGANIZATION

BC2000 registered with the Federal Election Commission (the
Commission) on August 4, 2000 as the principal campaign committee for then Govemor
George W. Bush, candidate for the Republican Party’s nomination for the office of
President of the United States. BCCC registered with the Commission on March 24,
1999. The Treasurer of both BC2000 and BCCC was David Herndon, who continues to
serve in that capacity. During the audit period, the campaign maintained its headquarters
in Austin, Texas and moved to Washington, DC in January of 2001.

BC2000 maintained depositories in Austin, Texas. To handle its financial
activity, BC2000 used 12 bank accounts. From these accounts, it made approximately
5,500 disbursements. BC2000 received $67,560,000 from the United States Treasury on
August 4, 2000. Additional receipts received through March 31, 2001 included
$9,987,344 from Press and United States Secret Service (U SSS) in travel
reimbursements; transfers in from Bush for President, Inc. (the Primary Committee) of
$77,213, from BCCC of $708,289 and from the Recount Fund® of $413,436 for
reimbursement of expenses paid by BC2000; $386,730 from interest income; $369,720
from vendor refunds and rebates; $11,692 in proceeds from the sale of assets; and $6,430
from the return of petty cash.

BCCC maintained depositories in Dallas, Texas and Alexandria, Virginia.
To handle its financial activity, BCCC used 5 bank accounts. From these accounts,
BCCC made approximately 1,450 disbursements. Approximately 33,960 contributions
were received from individuals. These contributions totaled approximately $9,329,850,

D. AUDIT SCOPE AND PROCEDURES

In addition to a review of expenditures made by BC2000 to determine if
they were qualified or non-qualified campaign expenses, and expenditures made by
BCCC, the audit covered the following general categories:

1. the receipt of contributions or loans in excess of the statutory
limitations (see Finding 11.A.);

2. the receipt of contributions from prohibited sources, such as those
from corporations or labor organizations; :

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals, political
committees and other entities, to include the jtemization of

contributions when required, as well as, the completeness and accuracy
of the information disclosed:;

1. Subsequent to the 2000 general election, BC2000 established a Recount Fund to address
the November 7, 2000 election results.




9.

10.

proper disclosure of disbursements including the itemization of
disbursements when required, as well as, the completeness and
accuracy of the information disclosed;

proper disclosure of debts and obligations (see Finding IIL.B.);

the accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements and cash
balances as compared to campaign bank records;

adequate recordkeeping for transactions (see Finding I1.C.);

accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign
Expenses to disclose its financial condition (see Attachment 1);?

compliance with spending limitation (see Finding I1.D.); and,

other audit procedures that were deemed necessary in the sithation (see
Findings IL.B., ILE. and IIL.A.).

The Primary Committee did not accept federal matching funds and was
not required to be audited. In addition, BC2000 established a Recount Fund to accept
donations and defray expenses associated with the recount of votes in a number of states.
The Audit staff reviewed certain expenditures made by the Primary Committee and the
Recount Fund in order to verify the proper attribution of expenses between the primary
and general election campaigns as well as the recount effort (see Finding IL.D.).

The Audit staff did not analyze issue ads paid for by the national or state

party committees or review payments made by the national or state party committees to
media vendors utilized by BC2000.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material non-compliance was
detected. It should be noted that the Commission may pursue further any of the matters
discussed in this report in an enforcement action.

2, BC2000 did not file a Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses. The

Audit staff generated the Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses at
Attachment 1.




IL AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS - AMOUNTS DUE TO
THE UNITED STATES TREASURY (BC2000)

A. ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRIBUTIONS BY AN ELIGIBLE CANDIDATE OF A
MAJOR PARTY

1. In-Kind Contributions from State Party Committees

Section 9003(b)(2) of Title 26 of the United States Code states, in
part, that in order to be eligible to receive any payments under section 9006, the candidate
of a major party in a presidential election shall certify to the Commission that no
contributions to defray qualified campaign expenses have been or will be accepted by
such candidates or any of their authorized committees except to the extent necessary to
make up any deficiency in payments received out of the fund on account of the
application of section 9006(c), and no contributions to defray expenses which would be
qualified campaign expenses but for subparagraph (C) of section 9002(11) have been or
will be accepted by such candidates or any authorized committees.

Section 9007.2(b)(5) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that if the Commission determines that an eligible candidate of
a major party, the candidate’s authorized committee(s) or agent(s) accepted contributions
to defray qualified campaign expenses (other than contributions to make up deficiencies
in payments from the Fund, or to defray expenses incurred for legal and accounting
services in accordance with 11 CFR 9003.3(a)), it shall notify the candidate of the amount
of contributions so accepted, and the candidate shall pay to the United States Treasury an
amount equal to such amount.

Section 106.1(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part, that expenditures, including in-kind contributions made on behalf of more
than one clearly identified federal candidate shall be attributed to each such candidate
according to the benefit reasonably expected to be derived. For example, in the case of a
publication or broadcast communication, the attribution shall be determined by the
proportion of space or time devoted to each candidate as compared to the total space or
time devoted to all candidates. The methods described shall also be used to allocate
payments involving expenditures on behalf of one or more clearly identified Federal

candidates and disbursements on behalf of one or more clearly identified non-federal
candidates.

According to the vendor’s invoice, fifteen Republican state party
committees (the Party committees) and BC2000 paid $1,994,631 for a phone bank get-out-
the-vote effort. The vendor, Feather Hodges Larson & Synhorst (FHLS) apparently
conducted the phone bank within a week of the 2000 general election. The Party
committees paid 75% of the cost or $1,495,973, while BC2000 paid 25% or $498,658 of
the cost. BC2000 could not provide documentation to support its (75/25) allocation.




Twelve of the Party committees reported payments to FHLS on
Disbursement Schedule H-4 (Joint Federal/Non-Federal Activity Schedule) and two Party
committees reported payments on Schedule B (Itemized Disbursements). One Party
committee (West Virginia) did not report any payments to FHLS during this period.

The foliowing is the text of the phone bank script provided by
FHLS:

Hello, this is calling to remind you Tuesday is election day. This is
our chance to make a difference — to send a signal that we want new
leadership that trusts people, not government. We can change the tone of
government by looking beyond partisanship to get things done. It is the
kind of leadership being offered by Governor George W. Bush and our great
Republican team.

The other side has been running non-stop negative attacks against our
candidates. Please don’t let their fear tactics succeed. Please get all your
tamily and friends and get them out this coming Tuesday, November 7, to
vote for Governor George W. Bush and all of our great Republican team.

Thank you very much,

The only clearly identified candidate is Governor George W. Bush.
There is also reference to “our great Republican team” but no other clearly identified
candidate. Under 11 CFR §106.1, the entire cost could be attributed to then Governor
Bush, however, the Audit staff believes that it is reasonable to treat the reference to “our
great Republican team” as a second candidate. Given that the script is equally devoted in
space and time to Governor Bush and “our great Republican team,” an allocation that
attributes 50% of the cost to BC2000 is reasonable.

This matter was discussed with BC2000 representatives at the exit
conference. Counsel for BC2000 (Counsel) questioned if there were any matters under
review, advisory opinions, regulations or potential rulemaking that justified the staff’s
allocation. Counsel was advised that the Audit staff did not believe that there were any
such matters being considered, specific Advisory Opinions or potential rulemaking relative
to this matter. The Audit staff cited 11 CFR §106.1(a)(1) as the basis for the allocation. As
stated above, expenditures, including in-kind contributions, made on behalf of more than
one clearly identified federal candidate shall be attributed to each such candidate according
to the benefit reasonably expected to be derived.

In a statement provided subsequent to the exit conference, Counsel
stated that 11 CFR §§106.1(a) and 106.5(e) provided guidance as to the proper allocation
method for the phone script. According to Counsel, the most specific guidance is in
§106.5(e), which states that an allocation should be according to the proportion of space
or time devoted in a communication. Further, under this method, the committee shalt




allocate expenses of a particular communication based on the ratio of the portion of the

communication devoted to federal candidates or elections as compared to the entire
communication.

According to Counsel:

“A fair reading of the script in question shows that it describes the
entire ‘Republican Team’ and mentions Gov. Bush only twice in
its roughly 20 seconds. Specifically, then-Governor Bush is
mentioned in only two of the ten lines — or 20% of the script.
Based on the actual time of the script and the number of mentions
of Gov. Bush, the allocation formula of 25 percent to the campaign

and 75 percent to the state party is squarely within the black letter
law of the commission’s regulations.”

As noted above, the controiling regulation is 11 CFR §106.1(a)(1).
The regulation referenced by Counsel, 11 CFR §106.5(e), is titled State and local party
committees, method of allocating costs of exempt activities. Although that is not the
subject of the instant dispute, 11 CFR §106.5 may provide some guidance by analogy.
The regulatory paragraph that Counsel references speaks to telephone banks specifically
and states that in the case of a phone bank, the ratio is determined based on the number of
questions or statements devoted to Federal candidates or elections as compared to total
number of questions or statements devoted to all Federal and non-federal candidates or
elections. As noted above, there is only one candidate mentioned in the script, Governor
George W. Bush. Thus, the analysis under 11 CFR §106.5(¢) is the same as under 11
CFR §106.1; either 100% allocable to Governor Bush or, as explained earlier, 50%

allocable to Governor Bush treating “our great Republican team” as a second candidate.
The Audit staff recommends the 50% allocation.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff, that the Party committees made
in-kind contributions to BC2000 totaling $498,658 ($1,994,631 X 25%). Any
contribution received by a fully funded general election committee reduces the allowable
grant from the Presidential Election Campaign Fund (the Fund) by an equal amount.

In the preliminary audit report, the Audit staff recommended that
BC2000 demonstrate it did not receive in-kind contributions, totaling $498,658. BC2000
was 1o also provide documentation that supported its (75% / 25%) allocation.

In response to the preliminary audit report, Counsel stated that the
Audit staff has bypassed the required formal rulemaking process and has attempted to
impose a new and incorrect standard for allocating phone bank costs. In his opinion, the
preliminary audit report is based on nothing more than the Audit staff’s subjective
Judgment. This finding must be rejected given clear Commission precedent that changes
to a regulation’s meaning and enforcement policy such as imposing an allocation formula




must be done only through the rulemaking process, and not on an ad hoc basis in the
presidential audit process.

Counsel further stated that fifteen state parties determined, out of
an abundance of caution to avoid making an in-kind contribution, that George W. Bush,
twice mentioned fleetingly in his role as the Party’s titular head as the top of its ticket,
should pay 25% of the cost in each state. Counsel continued that the plain language of
the Commission regulations cited by both BC2000 and the Audit staff support the 75% /
25% split as a “reasonable benefit expected to be derived.” Section 106.1(a)(1), cited by
the Audit staff, provides that expenditures, including in-kind contributions made on
behalf of more than one candidate, are to be attributed to each candidate according to the
benefit reasonably expected to be derived. The attribution is determined by the

proportion of the space or time devoted to each candidate as compared to the total space
and time devoted to all candidates.

Counsel’s contention that the Audit staff has bypassed the required
formal rulemaking process and has attempted to impose a new standard for allocating
phone bank costs is without merit. The preliminary audit report cited 11 CFR
§106.1(a)(1) as the regulatory provision for allocation of such cost. This issue is not the
lack of a regulatory cite but rather the correct application of this regulation.

Counsel offers three arguments that allegedly support an allocation
of 75% / 25%. The first is that then Governor Bush was only mentioned in two of the
script’s ten lines or 20% of the script. The second is “in terms of sentences,” his name
appears in two of the eight sentences or 25%. Lastly, Counsels offers “in terms of time,”
the saying of his name would take less than 20% of the 20-second script.

Each of the above arguments is flawed. It is not reasonable to base
an allocation on a line count. The print settings (font, margins and orientation) determine
the number of lines necessary to print a paragraph(s). For example, the copy of the phone
bank script from the vendor contained ten lines. The same script noted in this report and
in BC2000’s response contains eleven and twelve lines respectively. Further, it is equally
unreasonable to count sentences. Many of the eight sentences are generic in nature. The
first sentence introduces the caller and states the purpose of the call. “Hello, this is

calling to remind you Tuesday is election day.” The last sentence merely states,
“thank you very much.” These sentences, as well as the second, third, fifth and sixth,
equally benefit Governor Bush and our great Republican team, Counsel’s third argument
“in terms of time” to say his name, is equally flawed for the same reasons.

Counsel also suggests Governor Bush’s name is only used as a
reference to his role as “titular head of the Party leading ‘our great Republican team.””

He states, “there is no direct mention of the fact that he is a candidate or the office he is
seeking.”




As previously stated, the phone bank get-out-the-vote effort
occurred within a week of the general election. Even though the script does not
spectfically mention the office of president, it cannot be disputed that its purpose is to
garner votes for Governor Bush or which office Governor Bush is seeking. The script
concludes, “please get all your family ... Tuesday, November 7", to vote for Governor
George W. Bush and all of our great Republican team.”

It remains the opinion of the Audit staff that under the
Commission’s regulations the cost of the phone bank in question could be attributed
100% to BC2000 since then Governor Bush was the only “clearly identified candidate”
mentioned in the script. It is also remains the opinion of the Audit staff that a reasonable
interpretation of 11 CFR §106.1 in this case is that the cost may be allocated equally
between BC2000 and the Party Committees. Consequently, the Party committees made
and BC2000 received in-kind contributions totaling $498,658.

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make a determination that
BC2000 repay $498,658 to the United States Treasury pursuant to 11 CFR §9007.2(b)(5).

2. In-Kind Contributions from Air Charter Vendors

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part,
that it is unlawful for any national bank or any corporation organized by authority of any
law of Congress, to make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any election to
any political office or for any corporation whatever, or any labor organization, to make a
contribution or expenditure in connection with any election at which presidential and vice
presidential electors are to be voted for or for any candidate, political committee, or other
person knowingly to accept or receive any contribution prohibited by this section.

Section 114.9(¢)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states a candidate, candidate’s agent, or persons traveling on behalf of a candidate who
uses an airplane which is owned or leased by a corporation other than a corporation
licensed to offer commercial services for travel in connection with a Federal election
must, in advance, reimburse the corporation, in the case of travel to a city served by
regularly scheduled commercial service, the first class air fare; in the case of travel to a
city not served by a regularly scheduled commercial service, the nusual charter rate.

Section 100.7 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
defines the term contribution. It includes in that definition all in-kind contributions. An
in-kind contribution includes the provision of goods and services at less than the usual
and normal charge for such goods or services. If goods or services are provided at less
than the usual and normal charge, the amount of the in-kind contribution is the difference
between the usual and normal charge for the goods or services at the time of the
contribution and the amount charged the political committee. The usual and normal




charge for goods means the price of those goods in the market from which they ordinarily
would have been purchased at the time of the contribution.

BC2000 used aircraft provided by a number of corporations for
campaign-related travel. At the time the aircraft were used, five of the corporations had
valid Air Carrier Certificates® authorizing them to operate aircraft charter businesses that
served the general public and commercial concems.* With respect to two additional
companies, one described itself as an air charter company on an “Aircraft Information
Sheet” submitted to BC2000, while the other appeared to have the same address as that of
an air charter company.

In the case of the company that shared an address with the charter
company, BC2000 paid the Portman Equipment Company (Portman) for use of an
aircrafi. The tail number registration for this aircraft listed its owner as Aquila Air, LLC
(Aquila) at an address that was close in proximity to Portman’s address. Documentation
submitted by Portman also indicated that the aircraft was owned by Aquila. This entity
was not listed in the Air Charter Service Guide. Reports from Dunn and Bradstreet and
the Ohio Secretary of State both listed Portman and Aquila as having the same address.

Prior to each flight, BC2000 determined the cost of first class
unrestricted commercial airfare for the flight leg(s) in question and issued a check or wire
to the company. During the period August 8, 2000 through November 3, 2000, BC2000
paid $27,718 to these companies. None of these entities appear to fall under the
provisions of 11 CFR §114.9(e) and therefore should have been paid at a charter rate.

Based on the documentation generated during audit fieldwork,
BC2000 should have paid $154,129 for the flights in question. BC2000 did not maintain
a record of charter aircraft rates for the seven companies identified above; therefore, the
Audit staff applied the charter rate as published in the Air Charter Guide, 27th Edition,

Winter 2000. Consequently, it appears these vendors made and BC2000 received in-kind
contributions of at least $126,411 ($154,129 - $27,718 paid).

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided BC2000
representatives with a schedule of the transactions and requested BC2000 provide
evidence that it did not receive in-kind contributions.

3. An Air Carrier Certificate certifies that an entity has met the requirements of the Federal
Aviation Act of 1958, as amended, and the rules, regulations, and standards prescribed
thereunder for the issuance of this certificate and is hereby authorized to operate as an air
carrier and conduct common carriage operations in accordance with said Act and the
rules, regulations, and standards prescribed thercunder and the terms, conditions, and
limitations contained in the approved operations specifications.

4, Onme of the five vendors (Kleiner, Perkins, Caufield & Byers) appeared to have acted as
an intermediary between BC2000 and ACM Aviation, In¢., an air charter company.




10

In a statement provided subsequent to the exit conference, Counsel
stated BC2000 agreed that six of the seven vendors were air charter services. With
respect to the remaining vendor, Counsel stated that Portman and another unrelated
company own Aquila. Portman paid Aquila for the use of the aircraft and BC2000 paid
Portman the required first class rate for the flight. Counsel did not provide
documentation to support their claim of Portman owning Aquila and documentation to
support the amount Portman paid Aquila for the use of the aircraft.

It is not clear what type of business entity Aquila was at the time of
the BC2000 flight. An entity named Aquila Air, Inc. was an air charter service licensed
with the Canadian Transportation Agency in 1992. However, that license was suspended
in April of 1997. On October 31, 1997, Aquila filed Articles of Organization/Domestic
Limited Liability Company with the Ohio Secretary of State, appointing 50 East
Corporation as its agent. On june 1, 2001, Portman filed a Trade Name/Original Filing
with the Ohio Secretary of State registering Aquila as an Ohio Limited Liability
Company.

The preliminary audit report contained a number of
recommendations relative to Aquila and Portman. However, BC2000 now agrees that
Portman should have been paid a charter rate. Therefore, the documentation requested is
not required.

Further, BC2000 was encouraged to provide documentation that
demonstrated the amount of the total charter cost, as calculated by the Audit staff, should
be adjusted. Such documentation was to include a statement from each vendor indicating
the actual charter costs for the respective flights. The Documentation was to also include

an explanation of any charter cost that is lower than the charter cost calculated by the
Audit staff.

In response to the preliminary audit report, Counsel stated that
BC2000 agreed with the Audit staff that the seven entities were actually air charter
services and concurs that a repayment is necessary.® However, BC2000 disagrees with
the total charter cost amount as calculated by the Audit staff.

The Audit staff has reviewed the documentation submitted by
B(C2000 and agrees that certain adjustments to the calculated charter rates are necessary,
but not to the extent that BC2000 has suggested. It was noted that BC2000 calculated the
charter costs based upon current charter rates. Further, it did not consider certain
repositioning flights and overnight charges, any landing fees, taxes and other fees charged
while the aircraft was on the ground. Although BC2000 agreed that Portman shouid have
been paid a charter rate, it omitted such costs from its calculations, as well as the second
day’s charter provided by another charter service. As a result, the Audit staff contacted

bR Although BC2000 did not provide any of the requested documentation from Portman and
Aquila, they now agree that Portman should have been paid a charter rate.




il

each charter service and received, by fax transmission, a breakdown of the actual charges
had a charter rate been applied.

Based upon the documentation received, the Audit staff determined
that BC2000 should have paid $123,227 for the flights in question (see Attachment 2).

Consequently, it appears these vendors made and BC2000 received in-kind contributions
of $95,509 ($123,227 - $27,718 paid).

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make a determination that
$95,509 is repayabie to the United States Treasury pursuant to 11 CFR §9007.2(b)(5).

B. INCOME RECEIVED

Section 9004.5 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
relevant part, that investment of public funds or any use of public funds that results in
income is permissible, provided that an amount equal to all net income derived from such
use, less Federal, State and local taxes paid on such income, shall be paid to the
Secretary.

Section 9007.2(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states
that if the Commission determines that a candidate received any income as a result of an
investment or other use of payments from the fund pursuant to 11 CFR 9004.5, it shall so
notify the candidate, and such candidate shall pay to the United States Treasury an
amount equal to the amount determined to be income, less any Federal, State or local
taxes on such income.

1. Interest Earned

BC2000 eamned interest, totaling $386,730, by investing a portion
of the payment received from the Presidential Election Campaign Fund. On August 10,
2001, BC2000 paid federal taxes of $135,227 on the interest earned. No documentation
for state and local taxes has been provided. Absent documentation of additional taxes
paid, the difference, $251,503, is payable to the United States Treasury.

2. Other Income

On August 14, 2001, Red October Productions, Inc. paid $3,500
for use of film footage relative to BC2000 media ads. The Audit staff has not been

presented with evidence of any taxes paid on this income. This amount less taxes paid is
payable to the United States Treasury.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided BC2000 representatives
with a schedule of the income discussed above. In a statement provided subsequent to the




12

exit conference, Counsel indicated that BC2000’s response to the preliminary audit report

will include a payment to the United States Treasury, less any amount paid for federal,
state or local taxes.

In the preliminary audit report, the Audit staff recommended that BC2000
provide documentation that demonstrated the amount of all federal, state or local taxes
paid. Absent such a demonstration, the Audit staff would recommend the Commission

make a determination that $255,003 ($251,503 + $3,500) is payable to the United States
Treasury.

In response to the preliminary audit report, BC2000 did not provide
documentation of any additional taxes paid but delivered to the Audit Division a check
payable to the United States Treasury in the amount of $255,003.

Recommendation #3

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission make a determination that
$255,003 is repayable to the United States Treasury pursuant to 11 CFR §9007.2(b)(4).

As stated, BC2000 delivered to the Audit Division a check payable to the United States
Treasury.

C. APPARENT NON-QUALIFIED CAMPAIGN EXPENSES — UNDOCUMENTED
MEDIA EXPENDITURES

Section 9002.11(a)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states
that qualified campaign expense means any expenditure incurred to further a candidate’s
campaign for election to the office of President or Vice President of the United States.

Section 9003.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that each candidate shall have the burden of proving that disbursements made by the

candidate or his authorized committee(s) are qualified campaign expenses as defined in
11 CFR 9002.11.

Section 9007.2(b)(2)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in relevant part, that if the Commission determines that any amount of any
payment to an eligible candidate from the Fund was used for purposes other than to
defray qualified campaign expenses, it will notify the candidate of the amount so used,

and such candidate shall pay to the United States Treasury an amount equal to such
amount.

BC2000 authorized its media vendor, National Media, Inc. (N ational), to
wire transfer funds to Garcia LKS (Garcia). During the period September 14, 2000
through October 26, 2000, National wired $1,050,000 to Garcia. No documentation was
made available which supported disbursements made by Garcia.




13

This matter was discussed with BC2000 representatives at the exit
conference. Subsequent to the exit conference, BC2000 submitted documentation that
appeared to be invoices and checks printed on plain paper. On the plain paper copies of
the invoices, it was not possible to distinguish the billing vendor from the vendor being
billed and on the checks it was not possible to identify the account on which the checks
were drawn.

There were six invoices totaling $1,050,000, and 75 checks issued to
broadcast stations totaling $855,392. The check amount is net of check #3961 in the
amount of $4,458 that had been voided. BC2000 stated it was continuing to search for
documentation supporting the remaining payments and will update its response
accordingly.

In the preliminary audit report the Audit staff recommended that BC2000
provide documentation supporting these transfers to Garcia. The documentation was to
include station invoices, evidence of payment for such services (copies of the front and
back of the negotiated checks and bank statements), and any associated expenses (e.g.
commissions or production costs).

In response to the preliminary audit report, BC2000 provided sufficient
documentation to support the transfers to Garcia. Such documentation included station
inveices, front and back of negotiated checks made payable to the stations, and support
for out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Garcia.

D. EXPENDITURE LIMITATION

Sections 441a(b)(1)B) and (c) of Title 2 of the United States Code state,
in relevant part, that no candidate for the office of President of the United States who is
eligible under section 9003 of Title 26 to receive payments from the Secretary of the

Treasury may make expenditures in excess of $20,000,000 as adjusted for the increase in
the Consumer Price Index.

Section 9007(b)(2) of Title 26 of the United States Code states that if the
Commission determines that the eligible candidates of a political party and their
authorized committees incurred qualified campaign expenses in excess of the aggregate
payments to which the eligible candidates of a major party were entitled under section
9004, it shall notify such candidates of the amount of such excess and such candidates
shall pay to the Secretary of the Treasury an amount equal to such an amount.

Sections 9003.3(a}(2)(ii}(A), (B) and (D) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state, in part, that expenditures for payroll (including payroll taxes),
overhead and computer services, a portion of which are related to ensuring compliance
with Title 2 of the United States Code and Chapter 95 of Title 26 of the United States
Code, shall be initially paid from the candidate’s Federal fund account under 11 CFR
9005.2 and may be later reimbursed by the compliance fund. A candidate may use




14

contributions to the GELAC to reimburse his or her Federal fund account an amount
equal to 10% of the payroll and overhead expenditures of his or her national campaign
headquarters and state offices. Overhead expenditures include, but are not limited to rent,
utilities, office equipment, furniture, supplies and all telephone charges except for
telephone charges related to a special use such as voter registration and get out the vote
efforts. A candidate may use contributions to the GELAC to reimburse his or her Federal
fund account an amount equal to 50% of the costs (other than payroll) associated with
computer services. Such costs include but are not limited to rental and maintenance of

computer equipment; data entry services not performed by committee personnel, and
related supplies.

Section 9004.9(b) of Title 26 of the United States Code states, in relevant
part, that each candidate shall submit a statement of net outstanding qualified campaign
expenses no later than 30 calendar days after the end of the expenditure report period.
The statement shall contain the information required by 11 CFR 9004.9(a)(1) and (2),
except that the amount of outstanding obligations under 11 CFR 9004.9(a)(1)(i) and the
amount of cash on hand, assets and receivables under 11 CFR 9004.9(a)(2) shall be
complete as of the last day of the expenditure report period.

The expenditure limitation for the 2000 general election for the office of
the President of the United States was $67,560,000. Based on information contained in
BC2000’s reports, records and the response to the preliminary audit report, the Audit staff

calculated that net operating expenditures subject to the limitation at September 30, 2002
totaled $67,311,882.¢

BC2000 did not file a Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign
Expenses. The Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses, prepared by
the Audit staff, can be found at Attachment 1.

Shown below is the Audit staff’s analysis of expenditures subject to the
limitation.

6. Subsequent to the filing of the Year End 2000 disclosure report, BC2000 did not report
an amount on line 13 of FEC Form 3P, Page 1 (Expenditures Subject to the Limitation).
Therefore, the Audit staff calculated this amount.

In the preliminary audit report, the amount of net operating expenditures subject to the
limitation calculated ($66,960,154) represented activity reviewed through December 31,
2001. That amount has been updated based on BC2000’s response to the preliminary
audit report and a review of disclosure reports filed through September 30, 2002.




15

Expenditures Subject to Limitation at September 30, 2002 $ 67,311,882
Add: Accounts Payable
Due to Primary Committee 2,736 (a)
Due to BCCC 124,450 (b)
Due to Recount Fund 382,996 (c)
Less: Accounts Receivable:
Due From Press as of 9/30/02 {68,814)
Due From Vendors as of 9/30/02 (64,241)
Adjusted Expenditure Subject to the Limitation $ 67,689,009
Less: Expenditure Limitation $ 67,560,000
Amount in Excess of the Limitation $ 129,009

(a)  This amount represents the net adjustment necessary to correct misattribution of
expenses between BC2000 and the Primary Committee. BC2000 representatives
were given a detailed worksheet supporting this amount at the exit conference.

(b) This amount represents the net adjustment necessary to correct misattribution of
expenses between BC2000 and BCCC. BC2000 representatives were given a
detailed worksheet supporting this amount at the exit conference.

(c)  This amount represents $288,437 due to the Recount Fund for payroll and
overhead expenses as explained below and $94,559 in net adjustments necessary
to the correct misattribution of expenses between BC2000 and the Recount Fund.
BC2000 representatives were given a detailed worksheet supporting this amount
at the exit conference.




16

Explanation of Amount Due to Recount Fund for Payroll and Overhead

During the period November 11, 2000, through December 7, 2000, (the
end of the expenditure report period) the Recount Fund paid 100% of payroll expenses,
$975,227, for individuals assigned to state offices as well as those assigned to the
national headquarters. BC2000 could not provide documentation demonstrating that
every individual was in a recount state or took part in the recount effort. In addition, the
Recount Fund paid 100% of the overhead expenses, $269,364, during the same period.

In order to evaluate BC2000’s contention that all salary and overhead for
the period was attributable to the recount effort, the Audit staff reviewed travel expense
vouchers in order to determine which individuals were in potential recount states and
which individuals were in other states. This analysis indicates that of the salary paid to
staff not located at the national headquarters, 24% was paid to staff located in non-
recount states. In order to recognize a campaign aspect of activities at the national

headquarters, this percentage was then applied to salary paid to those employees located
at the national headquarters and to overhead expenses for the period.

Based on this review, BC2000 should have paid $223,790 in payroll
expenses and $64,647 in overhead expenses for the period, net of an allowable
compliance exemption, or a total of $288,437. The remainder of the amount due to the

Recount Fund is explained at Footnote (c) to the expenditure limitation calculation at
page 15.

Subsequent to the exit conference, Counsel submitted the following
statement with respect to payroll and overhead expenses paid by the Recount Fund.

“Given this unprecedented situation, the Committee
opted to reflect the reality of where the staff’s efforts
were directed and paid salaries from the private funds
raised for the recount. Therefore, the Committee staff
tried to complete its wind down duties on an expedited
time frame. The Audit staff now wants the taxpayers to

carry the costs of the campaign’s staff members who
were focused on the recount.”

“The Audit staff is fundamentally incorrect that there
were any wind-down activities in the state offices after
November 11. The attached leases for the Committee’s
state offices demonstrate that the leases for all of the
offices expired by November 15 and that most were
shut down by November 10. As a result there were no
wind-down activities in the state offices and no support
for state wind-down activities that had to be performed




17

during the period in question beyond the time period
during which salaries were paid by the Committee.”

Counse!’s contention ignores the payroll and other records maintained by
BC2000. Persons located in the various states where there was no recount effort
continued to be paid after November 11, 2000. Further, BC2000 continued to report the
disbursement of funds. During the period ending December 7, 2000, BC2000 issued 474
checks, totaling approximately $2,400,000, to various vendors. These disbursements
represent payment of BC2000 obligations incurred before the date of the general election.
Taken together, these facts establish that, contrary to BC2000’s contention, general
election activities continued at some level.

It cannot be argued that the primary focus of BC2000 was not the recount
effort, but as evidenced above, the campaign’s business also continued. Lacking any
better indicator, the Audit staff believes that the 24% BC2000 and 76% Recount Fund
allocation is reasonable. Finally, it is not the intent of the Audit staff for taxpayers to
“carry the costs of the campaign’s staff members who were focused on the recount.” It is
the intent of the Audit staff to ensure that the Recount Fund did not suppiement the
efforts of BC2000 by making expenditures on its behalf.

Conclusion

As of September 30, 2002, BC2000 exceeded the limitation by $129,009.
However, the Audit staff identified $978,581 in expenditures, paid by BC2000 and
charged to the above limitation, which could have been paid by BCCC. Therefore, a
reimbursement by BCCC of $129,009 would bring BC2000’s spending within the
limitation.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided BC2000 representatives
with schedules detailing the expenditure limitation calculation as of December 31, 2001,
as well as the audited Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses.

In a statement provided subsequent to the exit conference, Counsel
disagreed with the Audit staff’s calculation. Specifically, Counsel does not agree that
BC2000: 1) received in-kind contributions, totaling $498,658, from the Party committees
and 2) should be required to reimburse the Recount Fund $288,437 for salary and
overhead expenses incurred between November 11, 2000 and December 7, 2000. As

such, Counsel does not believe either amount should be charged to the expenditure
limitation.

The Audit staff recommended that BC2000 provide evidence that
demonstrated it did not exceed the expenditure limitation or provide evidence that it

received a reimbursement from BCCC (copy of the front and back of the negotiated
check).




18

Absent such a demonstration, the Audit staff would recommend that the
Commission make a determination that BC2000 repay the amount in excess of the
limitation to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9007(b)(2).

In response to the preliminary audit report, Counsel for BC2000 restated
many of its previously arguments. Counsel has also misinterpreted the Audit staff’s
recommendation. Counsel stated that the Audit staff says a payment from the taxpayers’
fund (BC2000) to the Recount Fund is required and that “BC2000 should be praised and
not punished for erring on the side of guaranteeing that taxpayer funds were not used on
the unqualified campaign expense of underwriting the cost of waging the recount.”

The recommendation in the preliminary audit report did not require
BC2000 to reimburse the Recount Fund,; rather it noted that BC2000 had received an in-
kind contribution from Recount. The preliminary audit report concluded that BC2000
exceeded the expenditure limitation by $402,114 as of December 31, 2001. However, it
also noted that the Audit staff identified $603,958 in expenditures, paid by BC2000 and
charged to the above limitation, which could have been paid by BCCC and that a
reimbursement by BCCC of $402,114 would bring BC2000’s spending within the
limitation. Finally, the payment of recount expenditures by BC2000 would not have been
considered non-qualified campaign expenses.

As noted above, the amount in excess of limitation has decreased from
$402,114 t0 $129,009. This decrease is due primarily to the receipt of in-kind

contributions ($594,167) initially charged the expenditure limitation but subsequently
removed from the above calculation.

Recommendation #4

BC2000 neither demonstrated it did not exceed the expenditure limitation nor
provide evidence that it received a reimbursement of $129,009 from BCCC. Absent
evidence that BC2000 has been reimbursed, the Audit staff recommends that the
Commission make a determination that BC2000 repay $129,009 to the United States
Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9007(b)(2).

E. STALE-DATED CHECKS

Section 9007.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states that if
the committee has checks outstanding to creditors or contributors that have not been
cashed, the committee shall notify the Commission. The committee shall inform the
Commuission of its efforts to locate the payees, if such efforts have been necessary, and its
efforts to encourage the payees to cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also

submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding checks, payable to the United
States Treasury.




19

The audit identified 21 checks made payable to individuals and vendors,
totaling $7,701, which had not been negotiated by the payees. The value of the stale-
dated checks is payable to the United States Treasury.

Subsequent to the exit conference, 2 BC2000 representative delivered to
the Audit Division a check payable to the United States Treasury in the amount of the
$7,701.

HI. AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS - BUSH-CHENEY 2000
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE, INC.

A. STALE-DATED CHECKS

Section 9007.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states that if
the committee has checks outstanding to creditors or contributors that have not been
cashed, the committee shall notify the Commission. The committee shall inform the
Commission of its efforts to locate the payees, if such efforts have been necessary, and its
efforts to encourage the payees to cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also

submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding checks, payable to the United
States Treasury.

The bank reconciliation identified 41 checks made payable to individuals
for contribution refunds totaling $33,415 that had not been negotiated by the payees. The
value of the stale-dated checks is payable to the United States Treasury.

Subsequent to the exit conference, a BCCC representative delivered to the
Audit Division a check payable to the United States Treasury in the amount of the
$£33,415.

B. DISCLOSURE OF DEBTS AND QBLIGATIONS

Section 434(b)(8) of Title 2 of the United States Code states, in part, that
each report filed under this section shall disclose the amount and nature of outstanding
debts and obligations owed by or to such political committee.

Section 104.3(d) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that each report filed under 11 CFR 104.1 shall, on Schedule C or D, as appropriate,
disclose the amount and nature of outstanding debts and obli gations owed by or to the
reporting committee,

Sections 104.11(a) and (b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations
state, in part, that debts and obligations owed by ar to a political committee which remain
outstanding shall be continuously reported until extinguished. These debts and
obligations shall be reported on separate schedules together with a statement explaining
the circumstances and conditions under which each debt and obli gation was incurred or




20

extinguished. A debt or obligation, the amount of which is $500 or less, shall be reported
as of the time payment is made or not later than 60 days after such obligation is incurred,
whichever comes first. A debt or obligation which is over $500 shall be reported as of
the date on which the debt or obligation is incurred, except that any obligation incurred

for rent, salary or other regularly reoccurring administrative expense shall not be reported
as a debt before the payment due date.

Sections 104.18(f) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, if a committee files an amendment to a report that was filed electronically, it shall
also submit the amendment in an electronic format. The committee shall submit a

complete version of the report as amended, rather than just those portions of the report
that are being amended.

BCCC’s disbursements were reviewed to determine if it had correctly
reporied debts and obligations owed to vendors. Three vendors were identified in which
BCCC either underreported or failed to report as debts and obligations outstanding
balances totaling $353,123. The amount of unreported debt was determined by counting
each reportable obligation only once, even if the obligation was outstanding for more than

one reporting period. This amount represents 25% of the total reportable debt of
$1,406,662.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided BCCC representatives
with a schedule pertaining to the three vendors noted above. BCCC made no specific
comment at the exit conference but did file amended reports electronically that addressed
two vendors. The amended reports addressed $50,875 of the $353,123 identified debt.

The preliminary audit report recommended that BCCC file complete

amended electronic reports for each reportmg period in which the above debts should
have been reported.

In response to the preliminary audit report, BCCC filed the necessary
amended reports that disclosed the above debts.




21

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS DUE TO THE UNITED STATES TREASURY

Finding IL.A.

Finding I1.B.
Finding IL.D.
Finding IL.E.

Finding III.A.

*

Acceptance of Contributions by an $ 594,167
Eligible Candidate of a Major Party

Income Received 255,003
Expenditure Limitation 129,009
Stale Dated Checks (BC2000) 7,701
Stale-Dated Checks (BCCC) 33,415
Total 1,019,295
Amount Paid 296,119
Total Due United States Treasury $723.176

As noted in Findings I1.B., ILE., and II.A, these amounts have been paid to the

United States Treasury.




Bush-Cheney 2000, Inc.

ATTACHMENT 1

Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses

as of December 7, 2000
as determined through 9/30/02
Assets
Cash on Hand
Cash in Bank
Accounts Receivable
Press Travel Reimbursements $ 1,050,415
Secret Service Travel Reimbursements 1,360,785
Refunds/Rebates 395,985

Due from Primary Committee
Due from BCCC
Due from Recount Fund

Due from Transition Foundation
Capital Assets
Other Assets

Total Assets

Obligations
Accounts Payable through 9/30/02

Due to Primary Committee

Actual Paid Between 12/8/00 and 9/30/02 $ 128,823

Due to as of 9/30/02 2,736
Due to BCCC

Actual Paid Between 12/8/00 and 9/30/02 130,901

Due to as of 9/30/02 124,450
Due to Recount Fund

Actual Paid Between 12/8/00 and 9/30/02 256,460

Due to as of 9/30/02 382,996
Payable to US Treasury (see Finding 11.A.)

In-Kind Contributions From State Parties 498,658

Charter Aircraft 95,509

Payable to US Treasury - Income (see Finding IL.B.)

Payable to US Treasury - Stale Dated Checks (see Finding ILE.)
Actual Winding Down Costs 1/1/01 Through 9/30/02

Total Obligations
Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses (Deficit)

8,780

1,585,008

2,807,185

37,303
64,050
295,036
438
156,952

26,701

$3,098,778

131,559

255,351

639,456

594,167
251,503
7,701

573,862

$4,981,453

3,552,377
$(570,924)




» »

CHE05RES | 0OWILIZS | SV IZTRRIS oL
05056'L1% | 00 art' 1S [ Osi6vELs JosZERY | 00'005'ZLS] 00001 00'00KS 0000F'ZE[ 000 000 o | 00s UIRDOW "2 - N0 ) ShE susiwop | GOZZ0L (IR ] "ONI 'NOLLY LNOdSNVAEL LIS
bty | 0scass | oooro'ss 1MoL O3 LN SNYNLMNO
05'GEBS 055988 |oosog’ls [oos0is | 0oGoK IS 00'00F 1§ o't du L UeLpG g qing “Buod| pOA0L/ED ARUUEUEY DG LOBULEEM 02 INTWAINDI SNYWLEOD
00505 1§ 00'G081E | oosals | ooooK' LS O 00F 1§ o'k ey s ac) peeypaegd| poo e URBURIEBAAMBI UL 0D LNIWINDT SNYIRLHOD]
00'2SL'PLS | 0U9S'0S | DOWPERTIS ILOL ROILYIAY TFEN
00 1 2¥18) | o0LEvLs peuaRy - dug yng o sboea| oo 1L URSNYENOT punsy NOWVIAY IVHON
s£8656% |0012VIS | siB10ls | oiours |ovoes'ss | ovozs 00'00L° 18 oRe dul ymg d Bioes| 00r 10k URSYENG IgunEy NOLLYIAY IWEON
STos56S | 00P2W s [STHIELLE [sTZes | co'DBSOLS 00'DGFS 000G 48] 001 w2s dyy waoy iy loovi 20246 n PR & Vunisny NOLLYIAY IVHIN
SORPLIS | D0IEVIL | SHPLL IS TYLOL NOUVIAY ANAON
PLIEV IS PLOEVLS [ RZ00LS | 0G8ELLS ooss 1§ 51 ST IC) PReUPINT| BT a0 AusneuciBunsasy, (Loliapy Avsne) NOILVIAY AMNON]

5099'98) [ooLz'2is|er019'ss |ewises ooeiz’ss [oo0s |ooos [ooos | 000xs | 000S9'1% 65'L w2 du) feueyn wy| no22i0 MolBUNsANENgGeLBH Supeymnc 15 {uoyey femuED) NOILVIAY AMNDN
oy es SUFES | 90obTE | o0i0Z'es . 0oNeY LS sl JEHRYT) 10} PEMIPRS] | O0/ZZ/BO £naT rhesnen {uapRvy ARSNED) NOILYIAY AHNON
0F Be9'ES oreea'es Joriszs | coZeres [EE 0T Jueyg o) pesypes)| 00RKe0 Aasniow Msegounyy (uagey AusneD) NOLLYIAY AHNON
086:0FLS | 0059638 | 0evo0'als Jogoz) s cores'eisf onngs | ooes Jooos | ooors|oonses X3 EX Qe 4/ o) BOAS ROURS| DOBOR0 you B Ny A BU e (uonminy AeenB0) NOLLYIAY ANNON
IZLIV IS Z2ZivEs [Lezons | ogesstis 00'059'1% [=1] RURYD JG; pRsypeeq | DORDRD BunysiepyAesne:) {uogewy Aesna) NOILYIAY AUOHON
eal'ees | 00wy | L9TIecs _ A Twi01 SHIAR ¥ OTARNYS ‘SNMuTL CElLER]
OF GLE LIS OP 69 LLS | OP P2 IS | DD ZET 9IS : 00'tL 2% TN JEURNT ) PUBURRAD, COGZ 0L asof Leg uesUa0 vabuys e B (U UCIeIAY WOV uBnay))
ST 86K 9% RZE6r'as | ZEE50% | 16'b¥098 | 000085 00 0028 COD0L2Z5; o0l 8oL O0ST0L 00 wnbuysupyyeeey putifeg €34T T AN3IANYD "SNIXYES HANITTH
FLIGH6S [00vZrS | 21SEL'YLS [eraess | o0EplELS 00'004°Z8 ik dul VIRZOW Uuor| DaFZI0L yreay ouopteyoostuRld eSS YIAR B OIEINYD SNIMLEd H3NIETH
8L 6698 26698 ®Z9 [ ODLERS LO00L2S 10 1epEy2) o) pasypaeq ] 0044201 G Wgmsor ues [TUIAR % O13I3NYS SNIMEID HINET™
CRIFYS 06 asss | evessvs oL SHIIHYHD JALLNODE
4180728 SLULEDES [sLirls | 0006%1% Q0001'TS o0z0 |ogo Hpeys) 103 pesypesg| oor L 18R RR[)-Blad IS/PRAT WRY 1SOAA, SHALHVHD SALNDANE
teeeris |osuses  lerzeeis Jerizis jooses'ty jooos |oosz2s{ogos | ooos [o0ool'zs| 000 | 000 040 du) ydowzrewmups uea| ponoviL ijoeag wieg eayedwa SHALHVHD SALNDAXI
00°E085 O0'ECES oo'gas | noores 00'001'28 oo AeuEyTy o) pRapReq | 00/ OV | BAWR) ABIRMEHIANY T SHILMYHD m>Eﬁmvn.._
05'08%'68 | o0'Loz'Zs | 05'1e0ZIS mISL NQYS HiY NOLva]
541908 savs |soizes | o00eZrs oo0se 1Y e My o) pesypeeg| DKL T e dNOHS HIY NOLTYA
BTIOEPS |00 I0Z'ZS |ev2esus [seisrt | oos0L'ss 0055 1§ 0% jAnEg 9ogwo( YmquzL] - Jogneg) aos | DAL SRR WS Bu g SNOHD HIY NOLTYD
!Wawes oo oYL o0'sTes 00'058' 1S [ MURYD JO] PRAGRT] DAL uogBu I UmURS | dNOMO HiY NOLTve
CIqIES | oty | Sy RIS (ke D 61| RS | Bl | Wy ﬁfﬂﬂ WO | SWO | S Wwiieoun | SIL Twdng SO K] OPIOA

died | weufag oL poi |Bupuen yBlesgfaming | sy [4Bruengipumg | umuui [uto
sisiruy ssucdsey Yyd Hpeny

Aoy SSRD 1802 KM PIRd YRRAY JEUEYD JO SNpeYRS

"] “000E Aueyoyeng

¢ INHTWHOVLLV



